
The Quarterly Magazine of the Associated Builders & Contractors New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

Volume 31, Issue 1

NH SB 274:  
A Way to Keep State Construction 
Costs Low and Ensure Pathways  
into Construction Careers



Meridian Construction

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 3

Contents

Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. is a national non-profit 
organization whose mission is to represent the construction industry as a 
cohesive group of professionals, to serve as their vision and voice, and to 
pursue quality, common goals, and solutions to industry issues. Construction 
Resource is published quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of Associated Builders 
and Contractors. Subscription rate is $20 per year. 

© 2022 Associated Builders and Contractors of New Hampshire & Vermont

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH
603-226-4789 | info@abcnhvt.org

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

@abcnhvt

Associated Builders  
and Contractors

CORE VALUES

ABC values economic freedom within a free-market economy, 
with open and fair competition and diverse participants con-
stantly striving to achieve the highest levels of personal and 
company performance.

ABC values the highest levels of personal and corporate stan-
dards of behavior characterized by responsibility, accountability 
and integrity, with demonstrated personal and industry profes-
sionalism by all participants.

VISION

The Vision of ABC is an environment in which people and com-
panies succeed based on free-enterprise principles within the 
free-market system.

MISSION

ABC will continually strive to be the leading voice promoting 
free enterprise within the construction industry. ABC will pro-
mote and defend the merit shop philosophy. This philosophy 
encourages open competition and a free-enterprise approach 
to construction based solely on merit, regardless of labor affili-
ation.

CORE PURPOSE

The Core Purpose of ABC is to advance and defend the principles 
of the merit shop in the construction industry and to provide 
members and their employees with an opportunity to succeed.

BUILDING 
THE 
FUTURE...

 

Our kids need to stretch outside the confines of classrooms 
to grow mentally, physically and spiritually. 

Saint Patrick Academy cares about the 
whole student - mind, body and spirit.

Working with Oak Point Associates, Meridian Construction is building
Saint Sebastian Hall at Saint Patrick Academy in Portsmouth, NH.

This distinctive multipurpose facility will soon encompass 
the school's motto, Education Fully Alive. 

Learn more by contacting Tim Long at (603) 527 - 0101 Ext. 106
MeridianNH.com

FROM THE CHAIR
Thank You for a Successful Year.........................................5

GOVERNMENT
NH SB 274: A Way to Keep State  
Construction Costs Low and Ensure  
Pathways into Construction Careers..................................7

TAX AND BUSINESS
K-1, K-2, K-3 – Oh My!...........................................................9

MEMBER NEWS...................................................... 11

NEW MEMBERS...................................................... 17

PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES.................... 22-24

INSURANCE 
Avoid Roadway Landmines.............................................. 33

CELEBRATE OUR MEMBERS........................... 34

ADVERTISER INDEX............................................ 42



4 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Oliver Mechanical

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 5

From the Chair
Focused Efforts for Strategic Results
Looking forward to a great 2022!

Welcome to the first of four 
issues of Construction 

Resource for 2022. My name is 
Dan Smith, 
and I will be 
the chair of 
the board of 
directors for 
this year. It 
is a pleasure 
and honor 
to be able to 
serve on the 
board of such a well-respected 
organization.
	 Thanks to our outgoing chair 
Matt Johnson for doing a great 
job in 2021. Matt’s thoughtful-
ness and legal expertise has been 
of great value to the ABC mem-
bers.
	 My partner, Mike Hul-
bert, and I are the principals 
of H. P. Cummings Construc-
tion Company. We have offices 
in Woodville NH and Water-
bury VT. We are a medium size 
full-service CM and general con-
tractor serving Vermont and New 
Hampshire. It has been an honor 
to work at this 143-year-old firm 
for the last 35 years.
	 H. P. Cummings (HPC) has 
been involved with ABC off and 
on for the last 20 years or so, us-
ing several of the organization’s 
offering on an ala-carte basis. In 
2017 we made the decision to 
join ABC on a continuing basis 
and I joined the board.
	 A big question we at HPC had 
as I am sure many of you have 
asked yourself is “Why should my 
company join ABC? If I do join, 
what do I get for annual mem-
bership fee?” It’s easy for many of 
us to know what that value is, but 
it’s not always easy to put it into 
words because many of us are 
contractors, not salespeople. I am 
pleased to share with you that 
the chapter developed a great re-

source for us and if you go to the 
following link, you will find a pdf 
that summarizes the benefits of 
being an ABC member. ------------
--------------------------. 
	 I hope that you can use it 
when you talk to others about 
the benefits, we all enjoy from 
being a member. 
	 Delivering more value for 
our members is an overarch-
ing theme of this year’s annual 
strategic plan. I am pleased to 
share with you that ABC board 
conducted its annual strategic 
planning and came up with some 
good goals for this year. We are 
focusing our efforts as follows:

 	 LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY: 
Advocacy, be “the voice” of 
the industry, and influence 
policies.

 	 MEMBERSHIP 
ENGAGEMENT: Find ways 
to engage the majority 
of members and increase 
their understanding of the 
benefits available.

 	 WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT: To increase 
the viable pool of industry 
applicants through an 
awareness campaign for 
careers in the construction 
industry. 

VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

CHAIR
Dan Smith,  

H.P. Cummings Construction Company

1ST VICE CHAIR
Matt Wheaton  

DEW Construction

2ND VICE CHAIR
Eric Horner

The Rowley Agency, Inc.

TREASURER
Kelli D’Amore,  

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

DIRECTORS
Greg Bairam, Longchamps Electric LLC

Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP
William Hickey,  

The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
Hollie Noveletsky, Novel Iron Works

Doug Knott, Knotts Landcare
Ed Kozloski, DECCO, Inc.

Jeffrey Luter, Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
Joel Pickering,  

Denron Plumbing & Heating
Gary Thomas,  

NorthPoint Construction Mgmt, LLC

PAST CHAIR
Matt Johnson, Esq.,  

Devine Millimet & Branch, PA

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Ron Ciotti, Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP

Will Long, Interstate Electrical  
Services Corp.

EX OFFICIO: 
ABC Group Trust Administrator: 

Ryan Foye, ABC Self Insured 
 Group Trust For WC

ABC Young Professionals  
Group (YPG), Chair:

Greg Racine, USI Insurance Services

PRESIDENT & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, ABC NH/VT 

josh@abcnhvt.org

VICE PRESIDENT OF EDUCATION 
& WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Jennifer Landon, ABC NH/VT
jennifer@abcnhvt.org

OPERATIONS & EVENTS 
SPECIALIST

Lisha Nelson, ABC NH/VT 
lisha@abcnhvt.org

DIRECTOR OF MEMBERSHIP
Shari Durazzano, ABC NH/VT 

shari@abcnhvt.org

VERMONT REGIONAL DIRECTOR
Bryan Kent

bryan@abcnhvt.org

DESIGN/PRODUCTION
Susan G. Englert 

Bradstreet Englert Creative 
www.becreativesc.com 

Complete HVAC and Plumbing Solutions Including:
Design-Build • Value Engineering • Installation & Service

MULTI-FAMILY • COMMERCIAL • RETAIL, 
MEDICAL • HOSPITALITY

Oliver Mechanical was founded in 1990 and is a full-service 

mechanical contractor based in Manchester, NH and licensed to 

do business in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. We possess 

strong capabilities in HVAC installation & service and commercial 

plumbing installations. We serve both the plan & spec and design-

build markets and have expertise in a wide range of technologies 

and applications.

DESIGN-BUILD, 
VALUE ENGINEERING, 
INSTALLATION AND 
SERVICE

Celebrating 30 Years of Service Excellence

OLIVERMECHANICALINC.COM • MANCHESTER, NH • 603-621-9063

Complete HVAC and  
Plumbing Solutions Including: 

 	 WORKFORCE EDUCATION: 
Provide on-time, relevant 
education for members in all 
stages of their career.

	 The board has realized for 
several years that our footprint 
and involvement with Vermont 
contractors needs to be more 
substantial. To do this, our chap-
ter has brought on Bryan Kent as 
our Vermont Regional Director. 
Based in Winooski, Bryan’s role 
is to listen to the Vermont con-
tractors and make sure we have 
programs and resources in place 
to meet their needs. 
	 ABC is a service organization 
here for the construction indus-
try to provide them with the 
services they need. I ask our cur-
rent members, please make sure 
you are having conversations 
with us to make sure we have 
providing what you need, and for 
those that have not yet joined us 
please think about becoming a 
member.
	 Looking forward to a great 
(covid free) 2022.

Sincerely,

	 2022 Chairman

New project just completed?
Promotions within the company?

New employees just hired?
Won an award recently?

We want your company news for our publication!

 

Dan Smith
2022 Chairman

for our publication!



6 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Nathan Wechsler & Co.

Concord  (603) 224-5357

Lebanon  (603) 448-2650

Keene  (603) 357-7665

TRUST AND 
COMMITMENT

A FOUNDATION BUILT ON 

ABC New Hampshire Vermont members for 44 years.

Nathan Wechsler & Company has provided construction businesses with high 
quality, dependable services for over 60 years. Our team strives to create a 
foundation of trust and reliability for all of our clients’ business and personal 
needs. We understand that no two businesses are alike, which is why we tailor 
our services to fit your needs. We utilize techniques that take advantage of 
overlooked savings opportunities available for contractors, plan for long-term 
contract tax regulations, and minimize taxes without destroying the working 
capital you require. 

As objective and independent advisors, we offer you experience and value to help you 
become the most successful contractor in your trade.

Call us at any of our offices or visit us online. 

www.nathanwechsler.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 7

G O V E R N M E N T

Concord  (603) 224-5357

Lebanon  (603) 448-2650

Keene  (603) 357-7665

TRUST AND 
COMMITMENT

A FOUNDATION BUILT ON 

ABC New Hampshire Vermont members for 44 years.

Nathan Wechsler & Company has provided construction businesses with high 
quality, dependable services for over 60 years. Our team strives to create a 
foundation of trust and reliability for all of our clients’ business and personal 
needs. We understand that no two businesses are alike, which is why we tailor 
our services to fit your needs. We utilize techniques that take advantage of 
overlooked savings opportunities available for contractors, plan for long-term 
contract tax regulations, and minimize taxes without destroying the working 
capital you require. 

As objective and independent advisors, we offer you experience and value to help you 
become the most successful contractor in your trade.

Call us at any of our offices or visit us online. 

www.nathanwechsler.com

NH SB 274: A Way to Keep State Construction Costs 
Low and Ensure Pathways into Construction Careers
Protection from the Costs of Beltway Politics

Material shortages and work-
force challenges already 

make public construction costs 
high, but developing federal 
mandates threaten to push pub-
lic work projects costs to new 
heights. Fortunately, SB 274 
counters any threats from Wash-
ington politics. 
	 SB 274 is about ensuring 
efficient, accountable, and ef-
fective construction spending 
and investment in New Hamp-
shire, free from unnecessary 
government-mandates−such as 
anti-competitive and costly proj-
ect labor agreements (PLAs)−is 
a win-win for taxpayers and 
the economy. New Hampshire 
deserves an inclusive policy 
that creates the best value for 
taxpayers and ensures that all 
Granite Staters have a fair shot at 
improving and rebuilding their 
public infrastructure.
	 If passed, SB 274 will ensure 
that any state entity awarding 
a contract for a public works 
project, shall not “require or 
give preference,” or “prohibit a 
bidder, offeror, or contractor in 
any contractor tier from entering 
into or adhering to an agreement 
with a labor organization.” This 
government neutrality leaves 
the decision of contractor/labor 
management agreements be-
tween the contractor and their 
labor force. This is the best way 
to ensure the best possible price, 
which comes from fair and open 
competition on state taxpay-
er-funded projects. 
	 To fully understand the pos-
itive impact of SB 274, we first 
need to recognize the negative 
impacts of government-man-
dated PLAs on the construction 
industry and taxpayers.
	 Government-mandated 
PLAs were first utilized in the 
early to mid-20th century to 

curtail union-led strikes on 
massive public works construc-
tion projects. During that era, 
the majority of the construction 
workforce belonged to a union. 
PLAs were used as a tool to 
streamline dozens of collective 
bargaining agreements covering 
unionized construction workers 
and warring local unions on an 

important jobsite. During this 
heavily unionized era, granting 
unionized contractors and union 
workers a monopoly to build 
a project in exchange for a no-
strike promise via a PLA arguably 
made sense because strikes were 
frequent and there were limited 
alternative sources of construc-
tion labor.
	 In stark contrast, today over 
90% of the New Hampshire 
construction workforce chooses 
to not belong to a union. PLA 
mandates unfairly discourage 
competition from qualified open 
shop contractors and their em-
ployees. 
	 In addition, numerous gov-
ernment-mandated PLAs on 
local, state and federal projects 
across America have resulted in 
litigation, reduced competition, 
increased costs, needless delays 
and poor local hiring outcomes 
and safety records.
	 We need every worker pos-
sible to have an opportunity to 

offer their talents to work on 
a project. But PLA mandates 
limit the number of pathways 
into construction careers. PLAs 
require merit shop companies 
to obtain apprentices exclu-
sively from union apprenticeship 
programs. This means craft 
professionals enrolled in fed-
eral-approved apprenticeship 

programs other than those of-
fered by the union are excluded 
from working on PLA projects. 
This provision also eliminates 

new entrants into the con-
struction industry trained in 
alternative programs at commu-
nity colleges, vocational schools, 
merit-based training programs 
or employees enrolled in em-
ployer craft training programs.
	 There is more than one way 
to train a skilled construction 
workforce, so why should just a 

few apprenticeship programs 
receive preferential treatment? 
SB 274 protects pathways into 
construction by ensuring all 
apprentice programs are given 
equal opportunity.
	 Project Labor Agreements 
should never be mandated by 
state government; instead, the 
contractor should be free to 
voluntarily adopt a PLA if the 
firm trusts it would help pro-
mote economy and efficiency in 
contracting and help it win the 
contract and deliver it to the gov-
ernment safely, on time and on 
budget. 
	 In the federal infrastructure 
money, we have seen language 
encouraging government to 
mandate PLAs. Public construc-
tion is expensive enough and we 
do not need Beltway politics to 
drive those costs higher. We need 
to protect small businesspeople 
and New Hampshire tradespeo-
ple from Washington politics. 
We need SB 274.

	 SB 274 ensures lower costs 
for taxpayers more construction 
career pathways for jobseekers. 

We need every worker possible to have 
an opportunity to offer their talents to 
work on a project. But PLA mandates 
limit the number of pathways into 
construction careers.

Project Labor Agreements should never be mandated 
by state government; instead, the contractor should be 
free to voluntarily adopt a PLA if the firm trusts it would 
help promote economy and efficiency in contracting and 
help it win the contract and deliver it to the government 
safely, on time and on budget.



8 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

ABC NH/VT Premium Sponsors



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 9

T A X  A N D  B U S I N E S S

K-1, K-2, K-3 – Oh My!
KELLI D’AMORE, NATHAN 
WECHSLER & CO., P.A.

If you have been frustrated with 
the IRS over the past few years, 

this is not going to help. If you 
have a passthrough entity (Part-
nerships & S-Corporations) you 
are probably familiar with Sched-
ule K-1 you receive from the 
business for your personal tax 
reporting. Beginning with 2021, 
the IRS has introduced Schedules 
K-2 and K-3 which are each about 
twenty pages long and are look-
ing for details of foreign activity 
at the company level for use in 
preparation of tax returns at the 
individual shareholder/partner 
level. It may seem that the for-
eign reporting element would 
not apply, but if one shareholder 
or partner has investments 
with foreign tax credits, that 
would be enough to require the 
passthrough entity to comply. 
	 These schedules are complex 
and will be a burden for taxpay-
ers (and CPA’s!) to complete. 
Another IRS requirement with 
seemingly little to no value for 
taxpayers. Having to become fa-
miliar with these new schedules 
is one thing, but the kicker is that 
the IRS will not have these forms 
ready for electronic filing until 
March 20th for Partnerships and 
mid-June for S-Corporations – in 
both cases after the March 15th 
due date of these returns! 
	 After dealing with backlash 
from the CPA community, the IRS 
has come to its senses and pro-
vided interim relief on February 
16th. For 2021, you are only re-
quired to include Schedules K-2 
and K-3 if any ONE of the follow-
ing situations apply:

1.	 The partnership or S Corp has 
foreign partners or

2.	 The partnership or S Corp has 
foreign activity, including 
Foreign Tax Credits or

3.	 The partnership had 
information reported on 
Line 16 or 20cA for Form 

1065, Sch K or the S Corp had 
information reported on Line 
14 or 17d for Form 1120-S, 
Sch K, for tax year 2020, or 

4.	 The partners or shareholders 
are requesting the 
information required to be 
reported on Schedules K-2 
and K-3.

	 It is important to note that 
this relief is only for 2021. In this 
current year relief, you are not 
required to look through to the 
individuals receiving the K-1’s to 
see if they have foreign activity, 
but this will be required in sub-
sequent years. If you believe this 
will impact you, contact your CPA 
to discuss how this will be han-
dled for 2021. Some firms have 
chosen to extend all of these 
returns and others have chosen 
to file the K-2 & K-3 for all as a 
preventative measure. 
	 We all hope the IRS will focus 
on catching up from these past 
few years and stop creating new 
filing requirements that they are 
not equipped to monitor or even 
accept. Covid has forced us all to 
have a bit more patience, but pa-
tience for the IRS is running thin 
in the CPA community.

It is not too late to 
benefit from the ERTC
	 The Employee Retention 
Tax Credit under the CARES Act 
encouraged businesses to keep 
employees on their payroll by 
offering a refundable credit that 
businesses can claim on qualified 
wages paid to employees. If eligi-
ble, the ERTC provides employers 
up to $5,000 per employee 
during 2020 and up to $7,000 per 
employee, per quarter during 
2021 (only available through Q3). 
That is up to $26,000 per em-
ployee! This is a refundable tax 
credit against certain employ-
ment taxes – so even nonprofits 
can benefit from this program. 

Kelli D’Amore

WHO IS ELIGIBLE? Using 2019 
quarters as a baseline for both 
2020 and 2021, you would need 
to show a 50% reduction in gross 
receipts compared to the same 
quarter in 2020 or a 20% reduc-
tion in gross receipts compared 
to the same quarter in 2021 to 
be eligible. If your business was 
forced to shut down due to a 
government order, you may also 
qualify without meeting the 
thresholds above. This credit is 
available to small employers only 
which is defined as 100 or fewer 
employees in 2020 or 500 or 
fewer employees in 2021.

HOW IS THE CREDIT 
CLAIMED? This credit is claimed 
by filing an amended Form 941 
for each quarter impacted. We 
recommend partnering with a 
firm that specializes in this area 
to ensure you are playing well 
with other government pro-
grams in place during this period 
(PPP, EIDL, R&D etc.). The credits 
obtained are treated as taxable 
income, but the benefits cer-
tainly outweigh the cost. To date 
our firm has participated in ap-

proximately thirty claims which 
have generated credits ranging 
from $30k to $2M and aggregate 
total refunds of nearly $13M! If 
you think you may be eligible, 
please give us a call to discuss 
further. 

A Includes: Controlled Foreign 
Corporations, Passive Foreign 
Investment Companies, 1120-F, section 
250, section 864(c)(8), section 721(c) 
partnerships, and section 7874

	 Kelli D’Amore is a Principal and 
CPA at Nathan Wechsler & Company, 
P.A. specializing in construction and 
nonprofit accounting and taxation. 
	 With more than 20 years serving 
these sectors, Kelli has developed 
a strong understanding of the key 
drivers and business needs of these 
organizations. 
	 kdamore@nathanwechsler.com



10 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

DECCO



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 11

M E M B E R  N E W S
 NOBIS GROUP is pleased to 

announce that Adam Roy, LSP, 
CHMM has been named an As-
sociate of the firm. Roy, a Senior 
Project Manager with Nobis 
Group, is a credentialed Licensed 
Site Professional 
and Certified 
Hazardous Ma-
terials Manager 
experience with 
more than 20 
years of success 
leading the 
investigation, 
cleanup, and redevelopment 
of numerous contaminated in-
dustrial, institutional, military, 
municipal, and Superfund sites 
throughout the eastern United 
States.
	 “Adam has proven himself to 
be expert at guiding clients and 
their projects through complex 
environmental regulations and 
review processes with a focus on 
delivering solutions that have 
greatly protected public health 
and our communities. His leader-
ship and success have played an 
important role in Nobis’ growth 
over the years and it’s now very 
rewarding to see Adam mentor-
ing other Nobis professionals to 
provide this same high caliber 
level of service and expertise to 
our clients,” stated Pete Delano, 
PE, Senior Vice President at No-
bis Group.
	 Nobis Group also announced 
the appointment of Chris Adams, 
PE and Pete Delano, PE to the 
company’s Board of Directors. 
Adams joined 
Nobis Group 
in 1999 and 
brings 24 years 
of design, con-
struction, and 
management 
related industry 
experience. He 
serves as Vice 
President of Op-
erations where 
he oversees 
Nobis Group’s 
resources with 
a focus on tech-

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 13
Pete Delano

Chris Adams

Joe Ralbovsky

Adam Roy

Matt Becker

nical growth, process efficiency, 
technology integration, and 
overall project delivery excel-
lence. Delano joined Nobis 
Group in 1995 and serves as Se-
nior Vice President of Marketing 
& Sales where he’s responsible 
for shaping and leading Nobis 
Group’s overall strategic growth 
and business development ini-
tiatives. Delano brings 36 years 
of management, executive, and 
business development industry 
experience.

 Leadership at THE ROWLEY 
AGENCY is proud to announce 
the promotions of Joe Ral-
bovsky and Matt Becker each to 
the titles of Vice President and 
Shareholder. 
	 Joe joined The Rowley 
Agency in 2003 and has done 
an outstanding 
job on every 
aspect of their 
business. His 
loss control 
activities have 
become legend-
ary throughout 
New England 
and his common-sense solutions 
to issues, speaks to his profes-
sional standing in the insurance 
industry and the agency.
	 Matt joined The Rowley 
Agency in 2009 and his book of 
business began 
to grow excep-
tionally fast, 
and we all knew 
he would be 
successful. Then 
in 2020, with 
the untimely, 
tragic passing of 
Dan Duhamel, Matt was thrown 
into a leadership role where he 
has done an outstanding job 
guiding the firm’s benefits de-
partment to new heights.

 TFMORAN is honored to be 
voted as 2022 Best of Business 
in the Engineering category by 
New Hampshire Business Re-
view readers. 2022 marks the 
10th consecutive year TFMoran 

has received this award. The BOB 
Awards honor the “Best Of Busi-
ness” in New Hampshire in over 
90 business-to-business catego-
ries. According to NHBR, more 
than 4,000 people cast their 
votes in the survey.
	 “It is a great honor that we 
have now won for the past ten 
years in a row!” said Robert Du-
val, president of TFMoran. “I 
believe this remarkable degree 
of community recognition is a 
reflection of our core values: 
focusing on client service and 
delivering the right engineering 
solution for every project.”

 DECCO, INC., a leading 
mechanical contractor supply-
ing specialized construction, 
maintenance, and piping fabri-
cation services throughout New 
England, has announced the 
relocation of its corporate head-
quarters to 1900 Southwood 
Drive in Nashua, New Hamp-
shire. 
	 “We are proud of our 
involvement in the vaccine de-
velopment and support of the 
booming life sciences market 
across the globe that are de-
livering lifesaving and altering 
medicines and therapies.” Kyle 

Reagan, Owner, Chairman & 
CEO, DECCO, Inc. “This year, 
DECCO has added over 30% to 
our office and field staff sup-
porting growth and expansion 
of services as we develop new 
client relationships and explore 
new markets and geographies. 
We are focused on promoting 

careers in construction, expand-
ing our services, recruiting, and 
retaining premier talent, being 
a leader in the industry with a 
safety-first culture and deliver-
ing superior quality, all while 
supporting the communities in 
which we live and work.”
	 DECCO, Inc. has achieved 
the Accredited Quality Contrac-
tor credential from Associated 
Builders and Contractors. Only 
229 of the nation’s elite merit 
shop construction contractors 
earned the credential in 2020.
	 Launched in 1993, ABC’s AQC 
program provides recognition to 
world-class construction firms 
that have documented their 
commitment in five areas:

 	 Quality
 	 Talent management
 	 Craft and management 

education
 	 Community relations, 

inclusion, diversity, and 
equity

 	 Safety performance - in 
earning the AQC credential, 
each member company 
commits to world-class safety 
by achieving Gold, Platinum 
or Diamond level in ABC’s 
STEP Safety Management 
System.

DECCO’s new Nashua HQ



12 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Longchamps Electric

Serving New England 

1974

Service
Construction

Communications
Fire Alarm

Data Centers
DC Infrastructure 

Education
Medical

Design-Build
 

Since

(603) 625-5954
 longchampselectric.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 13

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 11

NEWS, CONT. ON PAGE 15

Serving New England 

1974

Service
Construction

Communications
Fire Alarm

Data Centers
DC Infrastructure 

Education
Medical

Design-Build
 

Since

(603) 625-5954
 longchampselectric.com

 ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL 
promotes long-time employee, 
Keith Adams, from Operations 
Coordinator to Training Super-
intendent to 
expand their 
field train-
ing program. 
Adams, who 
has been with 
Alpine for over 
20 years, brings 
a wealth of ex-
perience and knowledge to this 
position and will also act as the 
company Safety Officer, respon-
sible for regular safety update 
sessions for all crews.
	 Jim Campbell will ad-
vance from Project Manager to 
Pre-Construction Manager. In 
this new posi-
tion, Campbell 
will coordi-
nate with both 
Alpine’s client 
service repre-
sentatives and 
their clients 
before work 
even begins to ensure projects 
are set up for success. Addition-
ally, he will aid in quality control 
and managing the Alpine fleet, 
equipment, and inventory.
	 Tom Bradley will assume 
the role of Site Superintendent 
from Site Supervisor. Bradley 
will take on additional respon-

sibilities as he 
runs and man-
ages our larger 
projects from 
start-to-finish. 
An industry 
veteran, Brad-
ley has been 
working in construction and 
abatement for over 20 years and 
specializes in finish carpentry.

NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUC-
TION Chief Financial Officer, 
Christopher Galbraith, was re-
cently presented with a Patriot 
Award for his ongoing support 
of a company employee, Sandra 
McNeff, whose spouse was de-
ployed with his National Guard 
unit to the Middle East in 2021. 
Mrs. McNeff described Mr. Gal-
braith’s support as essential in 
helping her navigate day-to-day 
life as a working parent for al-
most a year while her husband 
was deployed. Flexibility in her 
work schedule, when required, 
and a helping hand and com-
passionate sounding board were 
some of the types of support Mrs. 
McNeff listed in her nomination 
submission.
	 The Patriot Award, pre-
sented by Employer Support of 
the Guard and Reserve (ESGR), 
a Department of Defense pro-
gram, recognizes a supervisor/
employer for their support of an 

	 North Branch Construction 
has donated the proceeds from 
the firm’s annual Safety Fine 
Program to two deserving non-
profit organizations – NFI North, 
Inc. out of Contoocook, NH, 
and Families in Transition-New 
Horizons in Manchester, NH. In 
2021, the Safety Fine Program 
proceeds totaled nearly $3,500, 
resulting in a $1,750 donation to 
each organization. 
	 North Branch Construc-
tion developed its Safety Fine 
Program fifteen years ago, with 
the intent to increase hazard 
recognition, reduce risk of in-
jury, and create an overall safer 
working environment for all 
personnel working on North 
Branch Construction jobsites. 
At a minimum, the program 

Keith Adams

Jim Campbell

Tom Bradley

employee’s military service or 
of a military spouse. The Patriot 
Award reflects the efforts made 
to support citizen warriors and 
their families through a wide-
range of measures including 
flexible schedules, time off prior 
to and after deployment, caring 
for families, and granting leaves 
of absence, if needed. 
	 “North Branch Construction 
is honored to see Chris Galbraith 
presented with this Patriot 
Award,” said Joseph H. Camp-
bell, President. “It is no surprise 
that he would go above and be-
yond to support members of the 
North Branch Construction team 
when they need him most, and 
particularly, when it comes to 
supporting members of the U.S. 
Military and their families.”

Christopher Galbraith is presented with a Patriot Award

North Branch Construction presents Families in Transition with a $1,750 donation



14 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Granite State Plumbing & Heating

A Comfort Systems USA Company

Serving Building 
Owners and Contractors 

in New Hampshire Since 1983 
with Full Mechanical Contracting 

Capabilities, In-House Design  
Teams, and a Committed 

Workforce

WHAT SECTORS DO WE SERVE?
 Manufacturing  

& Distribution
 Higher Education  

& Schools
 Healthcare
 Assisted Living Facilities

 Office Buildings
 Financial Institutions
 Lodging & Entertainment
 Utilities & Communications

EQUIPMENT WE SERVICE & INSTALL:
 Gas & Oil Boilers
 VRF Systems
 Air Handlers & ERV’s
 Gas & Electric Roof Tops
 Hot Water Heat Pumps
 Furnaces
 Hot Water Tanks
 Air Purification
 Cooling Towers

 Condensing Units & 
Compressors

 AC Ductless Split Systems
 Exhaust Fans
 Unit Heaters
 Back Flows & Testing
 Medical Gas
 Refrigeration

Toll Free (866) 540-1542
Phone (603) 529-3322
Service (603) 529-3331

www.gsphinc.comVoted Best of Business
TEN YEARS in a row!

Our overall safety record helps provide lower costs, 
less interruptions and a safer work environment 
for everyone on site. Call us today for commercial 
construction services in New Hampshire.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 15

requires subcontractors, as well 
as North Branch Construction’s 
own employees, to abide by the 
OSHA Construction Industry 
Regulations at all times. When 
safety violations are observed, 
it is North Branch Construction’s 
objective to correct them imme-
diately. Consequently, the firm 
warrants safety fines for any re-
peat violations. Each year, North 
Branch Construction donates all 
proceeds from the Safety Fine 
Program to non-profit organiza-
tions the firm has worked with 
during that year.

	 North Branch Construction 
recently began work conduct-
ing renovations at the Harvey 
Heights property in Meredith, 
NH. Renovations to the exist-

NEWS, CONT. FROM PAGE 13

ing 25-unit apartment complex 
include new kitchens, flooring, 
appliances, tubs, new bath fix-
tures, doors, electrical upgrades, 
attic insulation, a new sprinkler 
system and patching and paint-
ing. Two units will be converted 
to ADA compliant dwellings. In 
addition, the interior stairwells 
will be partially rebuilt to bring 
up to current building codes. 
Exterior work will include pav-
ing and sidewalks, new siding 
and insulation, new doors and 
windows, site utilities dumpster 
pads and enclosures, and a new 

water entrance for the sprinkler 
system. 
	 North Branch Construction is 
pleased to announce the recent 
addition of Shrika Chikurty and 

a 12,000 sf event and function 
facility, 10,000 sf Tuscan Brands 
restaurant with extensive out-
door dining, a roof top bar, and 
fully amenitized pool and sun-
deck.  The project is expected to 
be completed in the Spring of 
2023.
	 Tuscan Village is a mixed-use 
destination that embodies a live, 
work, stay, play lifestyle. When 
completed, Tuscan Village will 
total approximately four-million 
square feet of residential, life 
science and office, hotels, restau-
rants, and experiential retailers. 
PROCON was chosen for this 
project because of its unique de-
sign-build process that integrates 
architecture, engineering, and 
construction management to fa-
cilitate a seamless development 
process from concept to comple-
tion.
	 “Tuscan Village represents 
the kind of best-in-class devel-
opment project that aligns with 
PROCON’s expertise as a de-
sign-build company,” said John 
Stebbins, Managing Director of 
PROCON.  “Our team of archi-
tects, designers and construction 
managers can showcase their ex-
pertise at designing welcoming 
space that is both functional and 
aesthetically pleasing.  We are 
proud to be able to help make Joe 
Faro’s vision for Tuscan Village a 
reality.” 

Shrika Chikurty

Mark Condon

North Branch Construction presents NFI with a $1,750 donation

Mark Condon to the company.
	 Shrika Chikurty, joining North 
Branch in the role of Project En-
gineer, comes 
to North Branch 
Construction 
having recently 
worked as an As-
sistant Project 
Manager for 
a commercial 
construction 
company in California. Ms. Chi-
kurty completed a Master of 
Construction Management de-
gree at the University of Texas 
Arlington and also holds a Bach-
elor of Architecture degree from 
Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture 
and Fine Arts University in Hy-
derabad, India.
	 Mark Condon comes to 
North Branch Construction with 
over 16 years 
of experience 
in commercial 
construction, 
starting out as 
a Laborer. Con-
don also held 
the positions of 
Field Engineer, 
Project Engineer, Construc-
tion Coordinator, Assistant 
Superintendent and Project Su-
perintendent. Mr. Condon’s holds 
particular experience working in 
active health care environments 
performing clean work con-
struction, as well as upgrades to 
educational facilities and numer-
ous infrastructure projects. 

 New Hampshire Sena-
tor Morse joined Joe Faro and 
the Tuscan Brands Real Estate 
team, along with the PRO-
CON design-build team at a 
beam-raising ceremony today 
to mark a significant milestone 
in the construction of a nearly 
300,000 sf development proj-
ect located at Tuscan Village in 
Salem, NH.  The 5-story build-
ing will include a 165-room 
Marriott soft-brand Hotel, 91 
luxury apartments with private 
underground parking, 30,000 
sf of ground-level retail space, 

The Harvey Heights property in Meredith, NH



16 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’
Ground-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds

DEW Construction

DEWconstruction.com     877.339.5234  Williston, VT    Keene, NH    Manchester, NH

BUILDING 
WHAT 
MATTERS 
MOST  

throughout the northeast.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 17

American Window Film
71 Elm Street STE 10 
Foxboro, MA 02035
(508) 549-0300
MJD@americanwindowfilm.com
Matthew Davey

Established in 1975, American 
Window Film, Inc. provides 
sales and installation for a 
wide variety of high quality 
window film products for both 
residential and commercial 
markets. Serving Massachusetts, 
Rhode Island, New Hampshire 
and beyond, including the 
metropolitan areas of Boston, 
Providence and Manchester. 
American Window Film, Inc. 
also specializes in national 
retail and sells and installs 3M™ 
Window Film manufactured by 
3M Company throughout the 
contiguous United States.

BankProv
115 South River Road 
Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 488-6447
jphelan@bankprov.com
John Phelan

BankProv was founded in 1828 
as The Provident Bank and 
exists today as the 10th oldest 
bank in the country. Today, we 
are an innovative, commercial 
bank that finds solutions for our 
business and private clients. We 
are committed to strengthening 
the economic development of 
the regions we serve by working 
closely with businesses on 
delivering superior products and 
high-touch services to meet their 
banking needs.

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington
80 Cambridge St Rte 3a 
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 358-8324
Dskrocki@mbob.com
Dave Skrocki

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington is 
a reflection of the automaker’s 
sterling reputation. We are 
completely and unwaveringly 
committed to the complete 
satisfaction of drivers and car 
buyers from Burlington, MA 
and the surrounding areas. If 
it is your goal to buy one of the 
world’s finest automobiles in 

an upscale environment that is 
set up to meet all your needs, 
there is no finer source in the 
region than our Burlington 
Mercedes-Benz dealership. 
Count on finding exactly what 
you’re looking for, exactly the 
way you want it when you visit 
our dealership and work with 
our staff.

TC Reilly Electric
67 Seaverns Bridge Road 
Amherst, NH 03031
(781) 858-8545
tcreillyelectric@gmail.com
Tom Reilly

Founded in 2016 by Thomas 
Reilly, TC. Reilly Electric 
provides professional electrical 
services to customers across 
Southern New Hampshire 
and nearby communities in 
Massachusetts. We serve both 
residential, commercial, and 
industrial clients with a full 
range of electrical services. 
From commercial wiring repair 
and installation to lighting and 
electric remodeling, we have the 
skills and experience you can 

count on. We built our company 
on four major fundamental 
principles: Quality, Reliability, 
Value, and Safety. Each member 
of our team strives to make each 
customer happy and to fulfill 
each of these principles.

Walter Morris Company
3 Cherokee Ave 
Essex Junction, VT 05452
(800) 888-1922
jwicks@morrismerchants.com 
James Wick

Walter Morris Company is a 
well-respected and established 
manufacturers representative 
whose mission is to provide New 
England with the highest quality 
products and services in the 
plumbing, HVAC/R, and Water 
Filtration trades. Operating out 
of a modern 60,000 square foot 
facility conveniently located in 
Foxborough, Massachusetts at 
the intersection of routes I-95 
and I-495, the Walter Morris 
Company is equipped to provide 
top quality products and service.

Please Welcome Our New Members January–March, 2022

N E W  M E M B E R S

Page Street Leasing, LLC

10’ • 20’ • 30’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

20’ • 40’
Ground-Level Offices

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds



18 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Life Safety Fire Protection

SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN & INSTALLATION

www.lifesafetyfire.com

Toll-Free 877-433-3300

More than 30 years of 
protecting lives and property

24-HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

    Sprinkler System Installations

    Sprinkler System Designs

    Sprinkler System Inspections/Service

    Fire Pump Testing/Service

    Sprinkler and Domestic Backflow Testing

    Backflow Repairs

    Fire Extinguisher Inspections/Service

    Fire Extinguisher Sales

    Fire Suppression Inspections/Service

    Fire Suppression Installations

    Emergency Lighting Inspections/Service

P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P
P

Servicing NH, VT, MA, ME

USI Insurance ServicesBuilding Solutions to Manage Risk

For over 25 years your local USI office has been
providing the risk management solutions and

services that companies count on to protect their
businesses and employees.

We would like to do the same for you.

USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Drive

Bedford, NH 03110
855.874.0123 | www.usi.com

Equipment | General Liability | Auto | Workers’ Compensation | Surety
Contract Review | Claims/Loss Control

Copyright ©2021 USI Insurance Services.  All Rights Reserved.

TC Reilly Electric LLC



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 19

Life Safety Fire Protection

Service Credit Union

servicecu.org/commerciallending

Insured by NCUA

Ready to Grow

Your Business?

Speak with a dedicated Business Services 
Representative today at 603.296.4644.

Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.

Our commercial mortgages give you competitive rates to help you build 
new, better facilities, renovate your existing workplace or even develop new 
properties for commercial use.

Choose from fixed or variable interest rates, with terms and payment 
plans customized to fit your company’s cash flow. Our commercial lenders 
understand local commercial real estate, from the ground up.

Service Credit Union is a trusted leader in helping 
New Hampshire businesses grow and thrive.



20 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

ReArch Company

Untitled-8   1 2/28/2022   10:22:31 AM



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 21Untitled-8   1 2/28/2022   10:22:31 AM

Hinckley Allen

Our Construction & Public Contracts practice is nationally ranked first-tier in
Litigation-Construction by U.S. News & World Report. 
 
Locally, our team advises construction industry participants 
on a full range of legal issues that impact their daily business activities, and their
bottom line.  With a strong focus on assessing, avoiding, and managing risks, we
add value for our clients at every stage of a project’s life cycle.  

Whether it’s resolving project disputes through negotiations, mediation,
arbitration, or litigation, drafting or negotiating contracts, lien work, bond claims,
employment issues, or anything in between, we have the experience to help.

Building on
Trust & Experience

CONTACT US

ALBANY | BOSTON | CHICAGO | HARTFORD | MANCHESTER | NEW YORK | PROVIDENCE

© 2022 Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP. All rights reserved. Attorney Advertising.

Ronald D. Ciotti
603-545-6142

rciotti@hinckleyallen.com

Seth M. Pasakarnis
603-545-6102 

spasakarnis@hinckleyallen.com



22 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Ambrose Brothers, Inc.
PO Box 155 405 Daniel Webster 
Hwy.
Meredith, NH
(603) 279-4444
https://ambrosebros.com/

ASAP Construction LLC
83 Fordway Ext
Derry, NH
(603) 765-7770
https://asapconstructionllc.com/

Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME
(207) 743-8946
www.bancroftcontracting.com

Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH
(603) 524-3411
www.bpsnh.com

Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd
Manchester, NH
(603) 262-4343
www.carrigg.com

Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
27 Main Street
Danville, NH
(603) 382-0279
www.chartersbrothers.com

CIANBRO
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME
(207) 487-3311
www.cianbro.com

CMGC Building Corp.
360 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH
(603) 629-9992
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com

Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State Street
Concord, NH
(603) 224-8373
www.cobbhill.com

Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH
(603) 536-3533
www.construxinc.com

Cormack Construction Management
46 East Madison Road
Madison, NH
(603) 367-8272
www.CormackConstructionMan-
agement.com

D. L. King & Associates, Inc.
27 Tanglewood Drive
Nashua, NH
(603) 883-5880
www.dlkingnh.com

DEW Construction
17 Elm Street
Keene, NH
(603) 352-3070
dewconstruction.com

Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane
Bedford, NH
(603) 623-1713
eckmanconstruction.com

Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
5 Tech Circle
Amherst, NH
(603) 673-3200
www.fulcrum-nh.com

H.P. Cummings Construction 
Company
PO Box 269
Woodsville, NH
(603) 747-3303
www.hpcummings.com

JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #16
Amherst, NH
(603) 579-9890
www.jbrnh.com

LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Road
Bedford, NH
(603) 668-7933
www.lamontagnebuilders.com

Landry/French Construction
1950 Lafayette Road
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 294-4740
landryfrenchconstruction.com

Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave.
Atkinson, NH
(603) 362-5333
www.lewisbuilders.com

Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
175 Lincoln Street # 101
Manchester, NH
(603) 627-9506
www.mcci-nh.com

Meridian Construction Corporation
32 Artisan Court # 4
Gilford, NH
(603) 527-0101
www.meridiannh.com

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 980
Plaistow, NH
(603) 328-2222
www.methuenconstruction.com

Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Drive
Pembroke, NH
(603) 223-4127
www.morincontractingservices.
com

North & South Construction 
Services
19 Nimble Hill Road, Unit 2
Newington, NH
(603) 610-1784
www.northsouthnh.com

North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Road
Concord, NH
(603) 224-3233
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Manage-
ment, LLC
22 Hampshire Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 546-2000
www.northpointcm.com

PROCON
PO Box 4430
Manchester, NH
(603) 623-8811
www.proconinc.com

ReArch Company Inc
88 Technology Park Way Suite 2
South Burlington, VT
(802) 863-8727
www.RearchCompany.com

Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Road
East Syracuse, NY
(315) 463-0001
www.structuralassociates.com

Sullivan Construction, LLC
258 South River Road
Bedford, NH
(603) 647-1777
www.sullivanconstruction.com

TCD Construction, Inc.
91 Hancock Road Ste 3
Peterborough, NH
(603) 924-3003
www.tcdbuild.com

CONVEYING SYSTEMS  
AND ELEVATORS

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
425 Washington St. - Ste. 108
Claremont, NH
(802) 434-3499
www.accessibilitysystems.com

All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
128 Hall Street # F
Concord, NH
(603) 224-9226
www.AWALifts.com

Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
PO Box 843
Nashua, NH
(603) 882-6918
www.stanleyelevator.com

ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS

Advanced Power and Controls, LLC.
5 East Point Drive #16
Hooksett, NH
(603) 722-9242
advancedpowercontrols.com

CFW Electric, LLC
578 US Route 2
Danville, VT 05828
(802) 684-2157
http://cfwelectric.com/

Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane
East Thetford, VT
(802) 785-4818
www.coleelectric.com

Connectivity Point Design 
Installation
P.O. Box 1268
Auburn, ME
(207) 798-6251
https://connectivitypoint.com/

Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH
(603) 626-6070
www.controltechinc.com

Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412
Gilford, NH
(603) 293-4707
danielselectriccorp.com

Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307
Seabrook, NH
(603) 822-6149
www.dependablecontrolsservices.
com

Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370
Deerfield, NH
(603) 463-8852

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St.
Keene, NH
(603) 352-2330
www.hambletelectric.com

Gate City Electric, LLC
PO Box 3554
Nashua, NH
(603) 886-0200
www.gatecityelectric.com

Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 7812
Loudon, NH
(603) 798-5599
www.harryoelectrical.com

Interstate Electrical Services 
Corporation
15 Cote Lane
Bedford, NH
(855) 500-4372
www.iesc1.com

Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Road
Hopkinton, NH
(603) 224-7474
www.irishelectric.net

Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker Street
Bellows Falls, VT
(802) 460-3479
www.llelectricservices.com

Longchamps Electric, LLC
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd
Manchester, NH
(603) 625-5954
www.LongchampsElectric.com

Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Drive
Dover, NH
(603) 742-0677
www.martineauelectric.com

Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd. # E
Nashua, NH
(603) 880-4601
www.normaneday.com

Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005
Swanzey, NH
(603) 352-9334
www.powersgenerator.com

Richard Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999
Wilder, VT
(802) 295-3894
www.richardelectric.com

Stellos Electric Supply, Inc.
125 Northeastern Blvd.
Nashua, NH
(603) 882-3126
www.stelloselectric.com

TC Reilly Electric
67 Seaverns Bridge Road 
Amherst, NH 03031
(781) 858-8545

The RELCO Companies
14 Norfolk Ave
South Easton, MA
(603) 964-7700
www.gorelco.com

Tocco Building Systems
29 Cook Street
Billerica, MA
(978) 663-0292
www.toccocorp.com

ENVIRONMENTAL  
AND DEMOLITION 

Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA
(877) 527-4040
www.alpine-environmental.com

EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway
Epping, NH
(603) 679-9682
www.envirovantage.com

FINISHES, THERMAL &  
MOISTURE PROTECTION 

All-Bright Systems, LLC
5 Brook Hollow Drive
Salem, NH
(603) 893-7989
www.all-brightsystems.com

Amherst Insulation & Firestop 
Service, Inc.
100 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH
(603) 222-2001

Atlantic Prefab, Inc.
19 Stoney Brook Drive
Wilton, NH
(603) 824-9690
www.atlanticprefab.com

Barrett Siding, Inc.
107 Willey Hill Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
603-425-2856
https://barrettsiding.com

Caprioli Painting, Inc
20 Beech Street Extension # 3
Newmarket, NH
(603) 659-2788
www.capriolipainting.com

CE Painting
220 Forbes Road Suite 108
Braintree, MA
(877) 626-9904
https://cepaint.com/

Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Drive # C, Bow, NH
(603) 224-7406
www.damoninsulation.com

Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D
Londonderry, NH
(603) 216-9222
www.doorcontrolne.com

Exterior Designs, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
(603) 668-4113
www.exteriordesigns.com

F. A. Gray, LLC
300 West Rd. # 4, Portsmouth, NH
(603) 436-0170
fagray.com

Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
60 Buckley Circle
Manchester, NH
(603) 641-6055
www.gormanthomas.com

Granite State Glass
4 Aviation Drive, Gilford, NH
(603) 528-4748
www.granitestateglass.com

Jasmor Properties LLC
PO Box 221, Concord, NH
(603) 998-2774
jasmorprop.com

JDS Flooring Associates, LLC
5 Commerce Ave.
Londonderry, NH
(603) 471-1821
floornh.com

Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Road, Pittsfield, NH
(603) 435-7234
www.keeleypainting.com

Merrimack Drywall, Inc./Merrimack 
Estimators, Inc.
24 Putney Road, Dunbarton, NH
(603) 774-1320
www.merrimackdrywall.com

Metro Walls, LLC
49 Hancock Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 668-2648
www.metrowalls.net

Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 Bouchard St. # 1B
Manchester, NH
(603) 621-9422
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com

Optiline Enterprises, LLC
157 Main Dunstable Road
Nashua, NH
(603) 402-1446
www.optiline.co

Overhead Door Company
210 West Road- Unit 4
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 431-2474
www.overheaddoorcompany.com

SLS Consulting, Inc.
1 Lincoln Street #24th Floor
Boston, MA
(888) 224-9911
https://slsfire.com/

White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594, Barrington, NH
(603) 905-9660
whitediamondpainting.com

FIRE SUPPRESSION

LHR Fire Protection, LLC
1298 Smyth Rd #33,  
Hooksett, NH
(603) 309-2032
lhrfp.com

Life Safety Fire Protection Inc.
97 Lower Jaffrey Road
Dublin, NH
(603) 563-7700
www.lifesafetyfire.com

Sam Mechanical Services, LLC
1181 Hooksett Rd, 2nd Floor
Hooksett, NH
(603) 623-2370
www.sammechanical.com

Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
8 Industrial Park Drive
Hooksett, NH
(603) 644-4700
www.superiorfire.net

HVAC, MECHANICAL TRADES, 
AND PLUMBING

Accurate Air, Inc.
140 Bouchard Street # 1
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-5159
www.accurateairinc.com

Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd.
Hooksett, NH
(603) 485-4205
www.alterryplumbing.com

Alliance Group, Inc,
PO Box 666
Essex Junction, VT
(802) 864-4000
www.amivt.com

Amari Company, Inc.
11 Caldwell Drive #1
Amherst, NH
(603) 882-4118
www.amaricompany.com

ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724, Bradford, VT
(802) 222-9255
www.arcmech.com

Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Road, Bow, NH
(603) 225-6929
www.bowph.com

DECCO, Inc.
31 Route 13, Brookline, NH
(603) 673-2200
www.decco.com

Denron Hall Plumbing & HVAC
605 Front Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 627-4186
www.denronph.com

Dowling Corporation
363 Exeter Road, Hampton, NH
(603) 433-1311
www.dowlingcorp.com

Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical
724 E Industrial Park Unit 1
Manchester, NH
(603) 518-8480
https://easternheatpump.com/

Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
6 Eastpoint Drive
Hooksett, NH
(603) 622-7493
www.eckhardtjohnson.com

EMCOR Services New England 
Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH
(603) 782-0676
www.nemsi.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 23

ENE Systems of NH, Inc.
155 River Road #10, Bow, NH
(603) 856-0330
http://www.enesystemsnh.com/

Fixed LLC
53 Rod Gun Club Road
Chester, NH 03036
603-264-2300

HVAC Integration
287 Gorham Pond Road
Goffstown, NH 03045
(603) 497-3870
www.HVACIntegration.com

Granite State Plumbing &  
Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Road, Weare, NH
(603) 529-3322
www.gsphinc.com

Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH
(603) 432-8221
www.hampshirefire.com

Johnson & Jordan, Inc.
22AB Gauthier Drive
Epsom, NH
(603) 736-0175
www.johnsonandjordan.net

KASLO, LLC
11 Walker St., Laconia, NH
(603) 524-2937
www.laconiarefrigeration.com

Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH
(603) 621-9063
www.olivermechanicalinc.com

Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
89 Holland Way, Exeter, NH
(603) 778-1841
www.palmerandsicard.com

VHV Company
16 Tigan Street, A
Winooski, VT 05404
802-655-8805
https://www.vhv.com

LANDSCAPING 

Knott’s Land Care LLC
6 Manhattan Drive
Amherst, NH
(603) 521-7757
knottslandcare.com

North Point Outdoors
PO Box 925
Derry, NH
(603) 289-8000
www.northpointoutdoors.com

MASONRY 

AA & D Masonry LLC
908 Hanover St. # 5
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-0083

Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
476 Valley Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-2780
www.concoat.com

George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd. - Rte. 108
Plaistow, NH
(603) 382-8969
www.pynnmasonry.com

Masonry Arts NH, LLC
319 Dale Street
Wilton, NH
(603) 296-4933

S.D.Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222
Glen, NH
(603) 383-9740
www.sdszetela.com

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S
METALS 

American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH
(603) 547-6311
www.aspe-nh.com

Capone Iron Corporation
20 Turcotte Memorial Drive
Rowley, MA
(978) 948-8000
www.caponeiron.com

Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
4 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
(603) 595-8559
www.easternvent.com

Executive Building Systems, Inc.
19 Star Drive Unit C
Merrimack, NH
(603) 782-8930
www.executivebuildingsystems.us

Legacy Building Systems, LLC
94 River Road
Hudson, NH
(603) 883-7001
www.legacywall.net

Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Drive
Contoocook, NH
(603) 746-4604
www.multi-weld.com

New England Mechanical  
Overlay Inc.
100 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH
(603) 435-9999
nemoinc.net

Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road
Plymouth, NH
(603) 536-7756
www.riessconstruction.com

Rose Steel Inc.
250 Ocean Road
Greenland, NH
(603) 436-7950
www.rosesteelinc.com

SL Chasse Welding & Fabricating, Inc.
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 886-3436
www.slchassesteelfab.com

SSW Erectors, LLC
4808 Randolph Road
Morrisville, VT
(802) 888-2422
www.sswerectors.com

ROOFING

Forever Metal Roof Company
209 West River Road Unit 3 & 4
Hooksett, NH
(603) 736-9400
www.forevermetalroof.com

Peter DeSalvo Contracting, LLC
15 Central Street
Hudson, NH
(603) 521-7992
desalvocontracting.com

Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
861 Page Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-0131
http://www.skylineroofinginc.com

Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Drive
Hollis, NH
(603) 883-6642
www.vikingroofingnh.com

SITEWORK AND CONCRETE

AB Excavating, Inc.
653 Main Street, Lancaster, NH
(603) 481-0779
http://abexcavatinginc.com/

Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720, Campton, NH
(603) 726-7623
www.andrewsconst.com

Badger Daylighting
8930 Motorsports Way
Brownsburg, IN
(508) 450-7667
https://www.badgerinc.com/

Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243
West Lebanon, NH
(603) 298-8885
www.blaktop.com

Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
PO Box 760
North Bennington, VT
(802) 753-7250

Dawson’s Excavation & Utility 
Services
80 Route 16B
Center Ossipee, NH
(603) 253-5209
http://www.dawsonsexcavation.
com/

Fifth Gen Masonry & Concrete, LLC
24 Townsend Road, Mason, NH
(978) 868-5436
ww.fifthgenmason.com

Helical Drilling, Inc.
639 Granite St	
Braintree, MA 02184
(781) 848-2110
https://helicaldrilling.com/

JG MacLellan Concrete Co., Inc.
180 Phoenix Avenue
Lowell, MA 01852
978-388-6102
www.jgmaclellanconcrete.com

Jamco Excavators, LLC
84 Exeter Road
South Hampton, NH
(603) 394-7664
www.jamcoexcavators.com

Kaloutas
11 Railroad Ave, Peabody, MA
(978) 532-1414
www.kaloutas.com

Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm Street, Milford, NH
(603) 673-2294
www.leightonawhite.com

Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center Street, Laconia, NH
(603) 528-4880
www.mas-concorp.com

Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway
Wilton, NH
(603) 654-2471
www.premierconcretellc.com

Solid Earth Technologies
3 Howe Drive, #3, Amherst, NH
(603) 882-5319
www.solidearthtech.com

St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH
(603) 826-4121
www.stpierreincsandandgravel.com

V. R. Concrete, Inc.
PO Box 247
Colebrook, NH
(603) 237-5000
www.vrconcrete.com

UTILITY WORK

Anderson Welding LLC
19 Colonial Way
Barrington, NH
(603) 905-9955
www.andersonweldingllc.com

WATER TREATMENT

Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
735 East Industrial Park Dr.
Manchester, NH
(603) 641-5767
www.secondwindwater.com

SUPPLIERS

American Aerial Equipment
45 Alice Agnew Drive
No. Attleboro Falls, MA
(508) 456-7300
www.americanaerialequipment.
com

American Window Film
71 Elm Street STE 10 
Foxboro, MA 02035
(508) 549-0300

AmeriGas Propane
93 B Cross Road, Rochester, NH
(603) 303-1049
https://www.amerigas.com/

B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
(603) 647-8775
www.bksystemsinc.com

Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH
(603) 537-0900
www.bodeequipment.com

Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000, Newport, NH
(603) 863-1000
www.carrollconcrete.com

Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
53 Pelham Road, Salem, NH
(800) 445-1318

Charron, Inc.
PO Box 4550, Manchester, NH
(603) 624-4827
www.charroninc.com

Chasse Crane Services, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 821-5465
www.slchassesteelfab.com

Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St, Concord, NH
(603) 225-2047
www.cohensteel.com

Consolidated Electrical  
Distributors, Inc.
79 Carl Drive, Manchester, NH
(603) 669-6427
cedmanchester.com

Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800, Rochester, NH
(603) 332-2080
www.eastern.com

E. J. Prescott
PO Box 600, Gardiner, ME
(207) 582-1851
www.ejprescott.com

Grappone Ford
PO Box 1200, Concord, NH
(603) 226-8016
www.grappone.com

Graybar Electric Company, Inc. - 
Manchester
80 Pepsi Road, Manchester, NH
(603) 624-4341
www.graybar.com

Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay Street, Manchester, NH
(603) 627-2220
www.iesbuy.com

L & W Supply
PO Box 865, Merrimack, NH
(603) 424-7001
www.merrimackbuildingsupply.com

LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
Guild Road PO Box 267
Newport, NH
(800) 528-2553
www.lavalleys.com

Milwaukee Tool Company
980 Main Street Apt 21
Woburn, MA
(262) 402-7226
https://www.milwaukeetool.com/

Mitsubishi Electric Trane HVAC US
37 Windsong Circle, Bedford, NH
(603) 472-5549
www.metahvac.com

NEFCO, Inc.
411 Burnham St.
East Hartford, CT
(800) 969-0285
https://gonefco.com/

New England Scaffolding & 
Services, LLC
825 Route 3A
Bow, NH
(508) 580-1188
www.nescaffold.com

NorthEast Electrical
560 Oak St., Brockton, MA
(781) 401-8500
www.needco.com

Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305, Gilford, NH
(603) 783-8989
www.ndprecast.com

Nortrax John Deere
98 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH
(603) 225-2769
www.nortax.com

Novel Iron Works, Inc.
250 Ocean Road PO Box 221
Greenland, NH
(603) 436-7950
www.noveliron.com

Pac-Van, Inc.
505 West Main Street
Tilton, NH
(603) 729-3208
www.pacvan.com

Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129, Candia, NH
(603) 622-1673
www.pagest.com

Patriot Building Systems, LLC
184 Rockingham Road
Londonderry, NH
(603) 660-4357
www.patriotbuildingsystems.com/

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
25 Fox Run Road Suite 2
Newington, NH
(603) 568-9194
www.boston.pella.com

ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
509 Main Street
Gorham, NH
(603) 752-5588
www.proquipnh.com

Ponemah Contractor Supply
5 Tech Circle, Amherst, NH
603-930-3584
https://rentals.ponemahcs.com

RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue # 310
Manchester, NH
(800) 269-6500
www.redimixcompanies.com

Russell Supply Corp.
PO Box 2221
South Burlington, VT
(802) 863-1177
www.russellsupply.com

Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
(603) 225-4081
www.signarama-concord.com

Stanley Black & Decker
701 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD
(410) 716-3900
www.sbdinc.com

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Drive
Hudson, NH
(603) 577-8620
www.superiorsm.com

The Granite Group
6 Storrs Street, Concord, NH
(603) 224-1901
www.thegranitegroup.com

United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle, Hooksett, NH
(603) 622-1555
www.unitedrentals.com

United Site Services
118 Flanders Road
Westborough, MA
(617) 733-9982
www.unitedsiteservices.com/

VIP Tires & Service
24 Harriman Drive, Auburn, ME
(207) 784-5423
https://www.vipauto.com/

W. D. Matthews Machinery 
Company
309 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH
(603) 225-1171
www.wdmatthews.com

Wallboard Supply, Inc.
PO Box 184, Londonderry, NH
(603) 434-4597
www.wallboardsupplyco.com

Walter Morris Company
3 Cherokee Ave 
Essex Junction, VT 05452
(800) 888-1922

Wheelabrator Technologies
100 Arboretum Drive
Portsmouth, NH
(203) 324-4090

White Cap
232 Frontage Road
Manchester, NH
(603) 263-7337
www.whitecap.com

Williams Scotsman, Inc.
48 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH
(603) 882-2823
www.willscot.com



24 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

ASSOCIATES

Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445, Portland, ME
(207) 772-1981
www.arbcpa.com

Bank Prov
115 South River Road 
Bedford, NH 03110
(603) 488-6447 

Bangor Savings Bank
24 Hamlin Way, Bangor, ME
(207) 974-2515
https://www.bangor.com/

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson
670 North Commercial Str, #108
Manchester, NH
(603) 665-8829
bernsteinshur.com

BerryDunn
PO Box 1100, Portland, ME
(207) 541-2281
www.berrydunn.com

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton  
Architects Inc.
PO Box 104, New Ipswich, NH
(603) 878-4823
www.brharch.com

CGI Business Solutions
5 Dartmouth Ave, Auburn, NH
(603) 622-4600
cgibusinesssolutions.com

Cline Design, LLC
42 Shaw Hill Road, Andover, NH
(603) 648-2110
www.clinedesign.com

Contractors Risk  
Management, Inc.
46 S. Main Street Unit 1
Concord, NH
(603) 225-3335
www.crmusa.com

ConvenientMD Urgent Care HQ
111 NH Ave, Suite 2
Portsmouth, NH
(603) 671-3600
www.convenientmd.com

Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm Street, Manchester, NH
(603) 263-8684
www.crossagency.com

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 669-1000
www.devinemillimet.com

Elm Grove Companies
440 Hanover Street
Manchester, NH
(603) 666-8534
www.elmgrovecompanies.com

Enterprise Fleet Management
10 2nd Avenue, Burlington, MA
(508) 530-1199
www.efleets.com

Frankenmuth Surety
701 US Rte 1 Suite 1
Yarmouth, ME
(207) 847-1812
www.frankenmuthsurety.com

Granite Financial Partners
388 Nashua St, Milford, NH
(603) 554-8551
gfpnh.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201
Bedford, NH
(603) 623-3600
www.gza.com

Hickok & Boardman  
Insurance Group
PO Box 1064, Burlington, VT
(802) 383-1627
https://hbinsurance.com/

Hinckley Allen
650 Elm Street # 500
Manchester, NH
(603) 225-4334
www.hinckleyallen.com

J. P. Pest Services
101 Emerson Rd.
Milford, NH
(603) 673-2908
www.jppestservices.com

John Turner Consulting, Inc.
PO Box 953, North Hampton, NH
(978) 518-5839
www.consultjtc.com

Liberty – NH Saves
Resilient Building Group
46 South Main Street, Ste 7
Concord, NH 03301
603-226-1009
https://nhsaves.com/contractors

Maineworks, LLC
494 Forest Ave, Portland, ME
(207) 749-8909
www.maineworks.us

Melanson
9 Executive Park Drive
Merrimack, NH
(603) 882-1111
melansoncpas.com

Mercedes-Benz of Burlington
80 Cambridge St Rte 3a 
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 358-8324 

Mongoose Power Solutions
44 Pine Crest Drive, Spofford, NH
(215) 370-1119
mongoosepowersolutions.com

Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
70 Commercial Street #401
Concord, NH
(603) 224-5357
www.nathanwechsler.com

New England Investment  
Retirement Group Inc
231 Sutton Street Ste 2A
North Andover, MA
(978) 975-2559
www.neirg.com

Nobis Group
18 Chenell Dr., Concord, NH
(603) 224-4182
www.nobis-group.com

PeopleReady Skilled Trades
783 Route 3-A, Bow, NH
(603) 223-9721
www.clp.com

People’s United Bank
197 Loudon Road, Concord, NH
(603) 226-3481
www.peoples.com

Preti Flaherty
PO Box 1318, Concord, NH
(603) 410-1500
www.preti.com

Quirk Auto Dealerships
PO Box 5220, Manchester, NH
(603) 263-4939
www.quirkcommercial.com

Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C
Londonderry, NH
(603) 552-9951
www.resourceoptions.com

RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike
Northwood, NH
(603) 942-5432
www.airpf.com

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc
37 Liberty Drive, Bangor, ME
(207) 848-5714
www.swcole.com

Service Credit Union
14 Colby Court, Bedford, NH
(603) 422-8439
www.servicecu.org

Servepro of Manchester
187 Londonderry Turnpike
Hooksett, NH 03106
603-669-7733
servpromanchestereast.com

Simpson Strong – Tie
195 McGregor Street
Manchester, NH 03102
603-309-6945
www.strongtie.com

Skilled Trades Partners, Inc.
419 Main Street, Suite 7
Sturbridge, MA 01516
603-237-1880
www.skilledtradespartners.com	

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP
99 High Street #1610
Boston, MA
(617) 542-6789
www.scmllp.com

Strang, Scott & Giroux, LLP
PO Box 200, New London, NH
(603) 526-2120
www.strangscott.com

Team Engineering
82 Palomino Lane Suite 503
Bedford, NH
(603) 497-3137
www.myteamengineering.com

Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, # 401W
Manchester, NH
(603) 647-9700
www.terracon.com

TFMoran, Inc.
48 Constitution Drive #2
Bedford, NH
(603) 472-4488
www.tfmoran.com

The Blue Book Building &  
Construction Network
159 Wadleigh Falls Rd, Lee, NH
(603) 498-2504
thebluebook.com

The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Road, Concord, NH
(603) 228-1122
www.hlturner.com

The Lawson Group
PO Box 3304, Concord, NH
(603) 228-3610
thelawsongroup.com

The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511
Concord, NH
(603) 224-2562
www.rowleyagency.com

Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd #5
Bedford, NH
(603) 890-3233
www.tradesmeninternational.com

TradeSource, Inc
190 Londonderry Turnpike, Unit A
Manchester, NH
(603) 425-0070
www.tradesource.com

Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME
(207) 857-2000
www.travelers.com

USI
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH
(603) 665-6149
www.usi.biz

USI Insurance Services  
(ABC Group Trust)
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH
(855) 874-0123
www.usi.biz

Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren Street, Concord, NH
(603) 225-0640
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com

Westvale Consulting
29 Prospect Street
Acton, MA
(978) 808-9987
http://www.wvconsult.com/

P R O F E S S I O N A L  R E S O U R C E S

Currently under Construction

The Sig Sauer Experience Center
Epping, NH

A two-story, 40,500 square foot facility of structural steel and load-bearing masonry with a structural steel roof off ering public access 
to a 6,000 square foot SIG SAUER fl agship retail showroom, state-of-the-art indoor shooting ranges, a high-tech interactive SIG SAUER 
Museum, a high-end lounge called “Legion Club,” multi-purpose meeting space, conference rooms, and corporate offi  ce spaces.

Concept images courtesy of Sacks Exhibits

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR

American Window Film

A premium line of films, 3M™ 
Prestige Window Films are 
designed to reduce the harmful 
effects of the sun by providing 
solutions for glare, faded furnish-
ings, temperature imbalances and 
energy savings…while main-
taining superior views without 
compromising the architectural 
appearance of your home or 
commercial property.

offers 3M™ Safety & Security Films that help fortify windows 
and holds glass in place on impact. Vigorously tested, these 
films provide an immediate measure for retail shops, malls, 
schools, banks, hospitals and other buildings that require 
improvements to safety & security standards.

Fixed, LLC

Commercial Maintenance Services
Every aspect of your project

FIXEDNH.COM:  ONE CALL - WE DO IT ALL

Carpentry Drywall
Painting Flooring
Trim Punch Lists
HVAC Refrigeration

And EVERYTHING ELSE

We are the small crew you need to close projects

Agile and available for small jobs and service calls

603-264-2300 service@fixednh

Actively Seeking Acquisitions and Working Partnerships



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 25

North Branch Construction, Inc.

Currently under Construction

The Sig Sauer Experience Center
Epping, NH

A two-story, 40,500 square foot facility of structural steel and load-bearing masonry with a structural steel roof off ering public access 
to a 6,000 square foot SIG SAUER fl agship retail showroom, state-of-the-art indoor shooting ranges, a high-tech interactive SIG SAUER 
Museum, a high-end lounge called “Legion Club,” multi-purpose meeting space, conference rooms, and corporate offi  ce spaces.

Concept images courtesy of Sacks Exhibits

Concord, New Hampshire  • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net •

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2021 GOLD SPONSOR

A premium line of films, 3M™ 
Prestige Window Films are 
designed to reduce the harmful 
effects of the sun by providing 
solutions for glare, faded furnish-
ings, temperature imbalances and 
energy savings…while main-
taining superior views without 
compromising the architectural 
appearance of your home or 
commercial property.

offers 3M™ Safety & Security Films that help fortify windows 
and holds glass in place on impact. Vigorously tested, these 
films provide an immediate measure for retail shops, malls, 
schools, banks, hospitals and other buildings that require 
improvements to safety & security standards.

Commercial Maintenance Services
Every aspect of your project

FIXEDNH.COM:  ONE CALL - WE DO IT ALL

Carpentry Drywall
Painting Flooring
Trim Punch Lists
HVAC Refrigeration

And EVERYTHING ELSE

We are the small crew you need to close projects

Agile and available for small jobs and service calls

603-264-2300 service@fixednh

Actively Seeking Acquisitions and Working Partnerships



26 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Denron Hall Plumbing & HVAC

The New
Leader in 
Plumbing

& HVAC

Recently announced, two 
of New England’s most 
successful mechanical 
contractors, Denron 
Plumbing & HVAC and 
J. Lawrence Hall, have 
combined to form a 
commercial plumbing 
and HVAC powerhouse.

Learn more at
DenronHall.com

MERGER 
ANNOUNCEMENT



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 27

The New
Leader in 
Plumbing

& HVAC

Recently announced, two 
of New England’s most 
successful mechanical 
contractors, Denron 
Plumbing & HVAC and 
J. Lawrence Hall, have 
combined to form a 
commercial plumbing 
and HVAC powerhouse.

Learn more at
DenronHall.com

MERGER 
ANNOUNCEMENT

Granite Financial Partners



28 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

NH Business Review

Sign up for NH Business Review’s free
Real Estate & Construction e-Newsletter

For all advertising opportunities, 
contact Kimberly Lencki at 603-413-5154

Spotlight
your project!
NH Business Review is giving contractors the opportunity to spotlight 
a recently completed project in a special two-page center spread 
called “From the Ground Up.” This special feature gives visibility 
to the construction industry while showcasing some of the most 
interesting projects here in New Hampshire. 
 
Each feature includes photos 
and article about the project, 
and advertising from the 
architects, engineers, and sub-
contractors who have been 
directly involved with 
the project. 

ONLINE @ NHBR.COM  

BY LIISA RAJALA

The recently held inaugural NH Aero-space and Defense Conference shined a light not only on the more than 300 Granite State businesses involved in the industry, but was a big step toward firm-ing up the industry’s supply chain in the Granite State.
Exceeding the expectations of officials of the NH Aerospace & Defense Export 

Consortium, which put on the confer-ence, the event drew an impressive crowd, turning the event into a high-pow-ered networking event for firms involved in the sector, including representatives from government contractors BAE Sys-tems and Raytheon.
The conference, which was held June 10 at the McAuliffe-Shepard Discovery Cen-ter in Concord, was originally expected to 

NH’s aerospace dynamicConference highlights opportunities in state

Worker shortage grows as NH  economy recovers
  MID-YEAR REVIEW,  PAGE 8

A robust economy  in the SeacoastCommunities   

Five steps to prepare for a data breach  

New venture fund modellinks alumni investors
Seed stage funding is goal of Launch Angels

BY LIISA RAJALA

Talk to anyone in the startup ecosystem 
about potential barriers to forming a company 
and they’ll point to the lack of seed and early-stage funding. It’s one of the most critical components for turning an idea or pro-totype into a business, but few inves-tors are willing to take the risk to invest in the potential next Google.And 2014 was a particularly bad year for seed stage invest-ments. According to the National Venture Capital Association, seed stage in-vestments by venture cap-

ital firms fell 29 
percent in terms 
of dollars and 18 
percent in num-
ber of deals, with 
$719 million go-
ing to 192 start-
ups nationwide – the lowest num-

ber since 2002.
The percentage of angel invest-

PAGE 18

PAGE 10

Labor
  Pains

FEATURED INTERVIEW

Q&A:Builder/developer Eric Chinburg
PAGE 27

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015 
VOL. 37  NO. 13  
                  $1.75

Kham Krasphou, left, and Paul St. Pierre inspect parts to a bar code reader at Precision Tool and Die in Derry. (Photo by Jwodie Andruskevich)

INVESTORS, PAGE 12

AEROSPACE CONFERENCE, PAGE 11

“We need the extension of manufacturing right here, in  New Hampshire, to make us successful,” said keynote speaker Paul Kling, of BAE Systems. (Photo by Lorna Colquhoun/NH DRED)

JUNE 26-JULY 9, 2015

16

NEW HAMPSH IRE BUSINESS REVIEW  N H B R.COM

17

A
s the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport grew larger and busier in 

recent years, a large parcel of land 

just off Raymond Wieczorek Drive, to the 

south, sat conspicuously empty.

It remained that way until Denver-based 

Prologis, one of the world’s largest indus-

trial developers, teamed up with the local 

engineering firm of TFMoran and Natick, 

Massachusetts-based Dacon Corporation 

to get started on a plan to convert the va-

cant land into a state-of-the-art distribu-

tion center for the aerospace industry. 

The Prologis project, at 52 Pettengill 

Road, is now home to a 614,000-square-

foot, high-bay distribution center for Unit-

ed Parcel Service Supply Chain Solutions 

and jet engine manufacturer Pratt & Whit-

ney. The new facility, which sits adjacent to 

the airport, is a welcome addition that will 

benefit the immediate Londonderry/Man-

chester area and the greater southern New 

Hampshire region.

“At full capacity, this project will bring 

upwards of 400 well-paying jobs to the 

area,” said Chuck Reilly, director and vice 

president of Dacon Corporation. “When 

you consider that land sat undeveloped for 

more than 100 years, and within a 15-month 

period, there’s been almost one million 

square feet of new development – includ-

ing the UPS facility and a nearby Federal 

Express Ground facility, just to the north of 

us – it’s a huge economic engine for Lon-

donderry and the Manchester airport area.”

Construction on the building – a conven-

tional, high bay steel and precast concrete 

panel building with approximately 24,000 

square feet of office space, 400 parking 

spaces and room for as many as 100 trac-

tor trailers – started in July of 2014. UPS 

and Pratt & Whitney are currently in the 

process of occupying the new facility. The 

building has 100 percent backup genera-

tion power and is almost 100 percent auto-

mated for pick and pack warehouse opera-

tions. The entire project came in right on 

schedule and on budget.  

“The schedule was a real challenge,” said 

TFMoran President Robert Duval. “The 

team needed to get a 14-acre building 

designed, permitted, and up-and-running 

in less than a year. We sat down with the 

team, worked out a strategy, and then ev-

eryone just rolled up their sleeves, got to 

work, and made it happen. Partnering with 

the local, state and federal approval agen-

cies was a critical part of that success.” 

In addition to Prologis, Dacon, and TF-

Moran, Reilly praised the local construction 

firm of Continental Paving as “absolutely 

key partners in this effort.” He also credited 

the Town of Londonderry, City of Manches-

ter and the Manchester-Boston Regional 

Airport for their willingness to allow the 

project to meet its aggressive schedule of 

permitting and approvals.

Completion of the project has allowed 

Londonderry to see Pettengill Road get un-

derway, connecting Raymond Wieczorek 

Drive to Industrial Drive, which has been in 

planning for over a decade.

Dacon Corporation is a Natick, Mass.-

based firm now in its 30th year of opera-

tion. It was founded by a group of archi-

tects and construction professionals who 

FROM THE GROUND UP:

The Prologis project

Dacon Corporation, TFMoran, others team up to create 

614,000-square-foot distribution center near Manchester airport 

believed that by combining their skills, they 

could provide the best building solutions. 

Dacon, a fully-integrated design and con-

struction management firm, specializes in 

design-build contracting, providing an ef-

ficient approach and saving the client time 

and money through the course of any given 

project.
The Pettengill Road facility is just the lat-

est project Dacon Corporation is complet-

ing in the southern part of the state. Among 

the projects Dacon has also constructed 

in the region are the 388,000-square-foot 

Delta Education building on Northwest 

Boulevard in Nashua; the 100,000-square-

foot, three-story Brookstone Inc. world-

wide headquarters in Merrimack; and a new 

150,000-square-foot chocolate production 

facility in Stratham for renowned Swiss can-

dy company, Lindt & Sprüngli (USA), Inc., 

which is nearing completion.

Bedford-based TFMoran is a consult-

ing firm specializing in civil engineering, 

structural engineering, traffic engineering, 

transportation engineering, land surveying, 

landscape architecture, environmental per-

mitting, stormwater monitoring and con-

struction support services since 1968.

A division of  

10 N. Riverdale Road 

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 

Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 

Contractors 

 Commercial 

 Industrial 

 Institutional 

 Multi-Family 

 Design/Build 

    Service 

Department 

 Refrigeration 

 Heating/AC 

 Medical Gas 

 Plumbing 

 24-Hour Service 

 PM Contracts 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983

Voted BEST NH

Engineering Firm

2013-2014-2015
www.tfmoran.com

BEDFORD, NH  &  PORTSMOUTH, NH

(603) 472-4488     (603) 431-2222

Professional Services...

Exceptional Results!

•Civil/Site Design & Permitting

•Structural Engineering

•Traffic Engineering

•Stormwater Monitoring

•Construction Inspection

•Land Surveying

•Landscape Architecture

In-house services TFM provided:

UPS
Northeast
Logistics

Center
~Londonderry, NH

614,000SF

COVERING

14 ACRES

 
Design / Build Services: 

Project Test Fits    Project Estimating    GMP Pricing 

Construction Documents    Construction Services    Tenant Improvements

Dacon Corporation    16 Huron Drive, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760-1337

508 651 3600    www.dacon1.co
m

Dacon Design-Build
Build to Suit Solutions

PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION:  52 PETTENGILL ROAD, LONDONDERRY, NH

TENANTS:  UPS, SCS AND PRATT AND WHITNEY

DEVELOPER:  PROLOGIS – PROLOGIS.COM 

DESIGN-BUILD:  DACON CORPORATION – DACON1.COM 

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL AND TRAFFIC ENGINEERING: 

TFMORAN – TFMORAN.COM

PAVING:  CONTINENTAL PAVING – CONTINENTALPAVING.COM

For more information 
call 603-413-5154 

or visit nhbr.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 29

NH Business Review

The Rowley Agency

1-800-238-3840 • www.rowleyagency.com

The Rowley Agency, Inc. is thrilled to announce the promotions of  

Matt Becker and Joe Ralbovsky 
to Vice Presidents and Shareholders!

...an Assurex Global Partner 
INSURANCE • BONDS • BENEFITS

Matt BeckerJoe Ralbovsky
Joe Ralbovsky joined The Rowley Agency in 
2003 and has done an outstanding job in 
every aspect of our business. Joe’s loss control 
activities have become legendary throughout 
New England. His loyalty and common-sense 
approach to issues, speaks to his professional 
standing in our industry and our Agency.

Matt Becker joined The Rowley Agency 
benefits department in 2009 and from
day one, Matt’s approach was always, 
“what can I do to help?” He grew his book 
of business exceptionally fast and in 2020 
he became the Director of Benefits where we 
have truly seen Matt flourish as a leader.



30 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Ponemah Contractor Supply

Your Premier Construction Supply Company

Ground Heaters Generators
Power Washers Air Filtration Systems
Fans   Negative Air Machines
Barricades  Tool Boxes
Ladders  and much more!

Safety / PPE  Fall Protection
Signs   Temp Protection 
Fasteners  Cleaning Products 
Poly   Curing Blankets

Rigid Insulation Hardware
Vapor Barrier Lumber
Drywall  And More!

A tailored, and onsite service for the 
supplies you use daily.  

Inventoried and restocked as often as 
you need.

Competitive Pricing.

Keeping your team on site and as 
profi table as possible.

CUSTOM STOCKROOM SERVICE

5 Tech Circle, Amherst, NH 03031       |      603-930-3584       |      info@ponemahcs.com      |    PonemahCS.com

Check us out on:

SMALL EQUIPMENT RENTALS & SALES

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES

BUILDING MATERIALS



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 31

Cross InsuranceYOUR TEAM, YOUR CHOICE.
Whether your team is your family, your business, or your employees, you can depend on 
Cross Insurance to provide the best insurance coverage solutions.

Visit www.crossagency.com today.

www.crossagency.com

PERSONAL LINES                COMMERCIAL LINES                  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 SURETY

OFFICIAL INSURANCE BROKER

1100 Elm Street, Manchester | 603.669.3218

Your Premier Construction Supply Company

Ground Heaters Generators
Power Washers Air Filtration Systems
Fans   Negative Air Machines
Barricades  Tool Boxes
Ladders  and much more!

Safety / PPE  Fall Protection
Signs   Temp Protection 
Fasteners  Cleaning Products 
Poly   Curing Blankets

Rigid Insulation Hardware
Vapor Barrier Lumber
Drywall  And More!

A tailored, and onsite service for the 
supplies you use daily.  

Inventoried and restocked as often as 
you need.

Competitive Pricing.

Keeping your team on site and as 
profi table as possible.

CUSTOM STOCKROOM SERVICE

5 Tech Circle, Amherst, NH 03031       |      603-930-3584       |      info@ponemahcs.com      |    PonemahCS.com

Check us out on:

SMALL EQUIPMENT RENTALS & SALES

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES

BUILDING MATERIALS



32 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Alpine Environmental

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 33

275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824

877-527-4040
alpine@alpine-environmental.com

I N S U R A N C E

Avoid Roadway Landmines
As contractors you deal with betting on your own company ev-

ery day. This includes betting that the next project will come 
through, betting that safety will prevail and betting that your drivers 
will not crash.
	 One thing you probably never think about are the landmines that 
surround your vehicles from the moment you and your employees 
leave your office until the moment you secure your vehicles at your 
jobsite. So much can happen on the roadway in between.
	 Before I go further, let’s first discuss how important it is to ensure 
that your drivers are properly trained, they have a clean motor vehicle 
record, your load securement policy and maintenance policy comply 
or are better than all DOT State and Federal Laws. Even better -if you 
have a GPS system as well as dashcams that are monitored daily, you 
are now protecting your company and are ahead of the game!
	 Congratulations to all of you who are utilizing the aforemen-
tioned, defense/safety policies and technology. Your company is 
better positioned to defend against unwarranted and exaggerated 
insurance auto claims or as what I like to think of as litigious land-
mines.

What is a Litigious Landmine?
	 The following scenario will help you gain a better understanding 
of the proverbial “landmine:”

	 Your employee, Tom, has been with you for many years and is a 
responsible and dedicated member of your team. He is proficient 
at operating your company’s excavator. Tom gears up for the day 
with his helper. Today is like any other in that they make sure the 
excavator is fully secured and chained properly on the lowbed. 

	 Tom and his helper then drive out of the yard and are on their way to 
the job. Ten minutes later while approaching an intersection, a car in 
front of Tom stops suddenly. Although Tom was keeping his distance, 
the load he was carrying prevented him from stopping on the dime. 
This caused him to gently bump the back of the other vehicle. 

	 The single occupant of the car meets Tom and his helper who are 
already standing in front of their truck. The occupant states to Tom 
that he is running late for his chiropractor appointment. Tom also 
thought he smelled alcohol on the other driver’s breath. The other 
driver and Tom looked over their vehicles for any damage. There 
was only a small indentation to the other driver’s bumper. Since the 
other driver said he was in a hurry and there wasn’t any damage to 
worry about, both parties agreed to go their separate ways. As soon 
as Tom got back into his cab, he immediately receives a call from the 
project super telling him to hurry up as everyone is waiting for them 
to start digging. Tom replied that he was on his way and “never” 
thought about the minor accident that he was just involved in again.

The Landmine Is Set
	 Three Years later a sheriff serves a summons and complaint to 
you containing counts of negligence and personal injury from a mo-
tor vehicle accident three years prior.

	 As the employer, you have determined that Tom was involved 
in the claim. Tom is brought into your office, and he has no recol-
lection of the accident. Now the landmine is about to blowup. Your 
company has just fallen victim to a M.I.S.T. claim. M.I.S.T., stands for, 
MINOR IMPACT SOFT TISSUE. M.I.S.T. claims typically occur when 
the commercial motor vehicle operator fails to report the slightest of 
accidents and never documents what happened.

The Landmine Goes Off
	 Little did Tom know that the other party in the mishap took a 
picture of the lettering on Tom’s truck and hired an attorney. The 
plaintiff’s attorney now has a case and can prove your vehicle rear 
ended his client. The attorney directs his client to seek treatment 
with a neurologist for his headaches and a surgeon for his back pain.
	 During the past three years, many diagnostic visits and a few sur-
geries proved unsuccessful. Further, plaintiff’s council negotiated a 
financial loan with a hedge fund to borrow $300,000 to cover medical 
bills and loss wages. This process is called Litigation Financing and is 
designed to achieve larger settlements. To obtain a loan, the plaintiff 
must prove that the case has merit, and the hedge will be attached to 
any settlement.
	 Now with litigation financing involved in the case, the lawsuit 
against you escalates into a large claim and your defense is weak. If 
Tom had only taken the time to document what happened on the 
date of the loss, your company would have had a good defense. With 
proper accident investigation and documentation, defense council 
could have revealed that the plaintiff had preexisting back issues 
from the comments he made to Tom. The smell of alcohol on the 
plaintiff’s breath may have helped with defense too.
	 The end result is that your insurance carrier will pay a large settle-
ment as nobody bothered to investigate and document the events of 
the accident that day. Your insurance renewal will not be as pleasant 
and your company will have lost endless hours of time from having to 
sit through depositions and the trial.

Lessons Learned and Steps to Take 
to Avoid Litigation Landmines
	 Take the right precautions now to not be involved in M.I.S.T 
claims. Make sure to investigate all accidents and close calls. Invest in 
decent dashcams and GPS systems. Ensure that your driver selection 
process constantly monitors motor vehicle records and have all your 
employees sign off on a comprehensive fleet safety policy. With this 
in your arsenal, you can disarm landmines before they go off.

Eric Horner is a partner at The Rowley Agency, Inc. He works 
with commercial contractors in promoting improved safety 
cultures, enhanced accident investigation skills and contractor 
insurance programs.”

Eric Horner



34 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 35

BUILD YOUR
CAREER

WITH US

144 Main Street
Plaistow, NH 03865

603.328.2222
contactus@methuenconstruction.com

www.methuenconstruction.com

Built on over 60 years of 
experience, Methuen consistently 
strives for complete client satisfaction 
by delivering outstanding construction 
services and cutting-edge solutions. We 
provide general construction services for projects 
within the water/wastewater, municipal, private, state 
and federal market segments throughout the Northeast 
U.S. Methuen Construction is widely recognized as the 
most successful, self-performing general contractor in the 
industry. We are always looking for qualified individuals that 
want to build a career with us. We offer training, development, 
and advancement opportunities along with an extensive 

benefits package in addition to a great company 
culture that is team oriented,        

motivated, and respectful.

EOE, including disability/veterans

Devine Millimet



36 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com

2021 Diamond Sponsor | 25+ Year Membership

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD

JANUARY–MARCH 2022 ANNIVERSARIES

40 YEARS OR MORE

F.H. Hamblet, LLC
Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

35 YEARS OR MORE

Stoneman, Chandler & Miller, LLP

10 YEARS OR MORE

Accessibility Systems, Inc.
Associated Concrete Coatings, LLC
Caprioli Painting, Inc
CIANBRO
Eastern Propane & Oil
Harry-O Electrical Corporation

KASLO, LLC
Martineau Electric, Inc.
NorthEast Electrical
Premier Concrete Construction LLC
SSW Erectors, LLC25 YEARS OR MORE

Russell Supply Corp.
Leighton A. White, Inc.
L & W Supply
H.L. Turner Group, Inc., The
Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.

5 YEARS OR MORE

Bode Equipment Company
Granite Financial Partners
Preti Flaherty

Resource Options, Inc.
Service Credit Union
Strang, Scott & Giroux, LLP

20 YEARS OR MORE

Bancroft Contracting Corporation
CMGC Building Corp.
Door Control, Inc.
Independent Electric Supply
Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
North Branch Construction
Rowley Agency, Inc., The
W. D. Matthews Machinery Company

15 YEARS OR MORE

AA & D Masonry LLC
All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
Casella Resource Solutions, Inc
Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
Dowling Corporation
Eckhardt & Johnson, LLC
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

Irish Electric Corp.
Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
Masonry Arts NH, LLC
Metro Walls, LLC
TFMoran, Inc.
Viking Roofing

4 YEARS OR LESS

Connectivity Point Design Installation
Dawson’s Excavation & Utility Services
Eastern Heat Pump & Mechanical
LHR Fire Protection, LLC
Milwaukee Tool Company
NEFCO, Inc.
North Point Outdoors

Pella Boston Windows & Doors
ReArch Company Inc
Skyline Roofing Services, LLC
Stanley Black & Decker
United AG & Turf
United Site Services
Waste Innovations

30 YEARS OR MORE

Cole Electric, Inc.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 37

Fulcrum

5 Tech Circle  |  Amherst, NH 03031  |  fulcrum-nh.com

2021 Diamond Sponsor | 25+ Year Membership

CONSTRUCTION. MANAGED.
FULCRUM PRE-CON®  |  CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  |  DESIGN - BUILD



38 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Sign A Rama of Concord

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pennichuck Water Works - HQ



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 39

Sign A Rama of Concord

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Pennichuck Water Works - HQ



40 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Metro Walls

New England’s Leading 
Wall & Ceiling Contractor

We have the manpower.

Learn More at 
METROWALLS.NET

Manchester, New Hampshire
(603) 668-2648

W
A

LLS &
 CEILIN

G
S

TO
P 50 CO

N
TRA

CTO
R

Westport, Massachusetts
(508) 938-9708

Portland, Maine
(207) 887-9065

Locations

Metro Walls is a full service commercial framing, drywall, and 

acoustical contractor, serving NH, MA, ME, RI and VT. We have the 

manpower and the experience to deliver high quality work on time 

and on budget.



 CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1— 41

New England’s Leading 
Wall & Ceiling Contractor

We have the manpower.

Learn More at 
METROWALLS.NET

Manchester, New Hampshire
(603) 668-2648

W
A

LLS &
 CEILIN

G
S

TO
P 50 CO

N
TRA

CTO
R

Westport, Massachusetts
(508) 938-9708

Portland, Maine
(207) 887-9065

Locations

Metro Walls is a full service commercial framing, drywall, and 

acoustical contractor, serving NH, MA, ME, RI and VT. We have the 

manpower and the experience to deliver high quality work on time 

and on budget.

ABC Group Trust / USI

Who has the lowest workers’ comp cost in
New Hampshire?

MEMBERS OF THE
ABC SELF-INSURED

GROUP TRUST
for Workers’ Compensation

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accounting firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member Board of Trustees

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $3.8 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

Ryan Foye, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

For more information, call 603.315.4872 or email ryan.foye@usi.com



42 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

Advertiser Index
ABC Group Trust / USI..................... 41

ABC NH/VT Premium Sponsors....... 8

Alpine Environmental.................... 32

American Window Film................. 24

Cross Insurance............................... 31

DECCO............................................. 10

Denron Hall Plumbing  
& HVAC............................................ 26

Devine Millimet.............................. 35

DEW Construction.......................... 16

EnviroVantage........ inside back cover

Fixed, LLC......................................... 24

Fulcrum............................................ 37

Granite Financial Partners............. 27

Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating........................................ 14

Hampshire Fire  
Protection Co., Inc............. back cover

Hinckley Allen................................. 21

Life Safety Fire Protection.............. 18

Longchamps Electric...................... 12

Meridian  
Construction...........inside front cover

Methuen Construction Co., Inc....... 34

Metro Walls..................................... 40

Nathan Wechsler & Co..................... 6

NH Business Review....................... 28

North Branch Construction, Inc..... 25

NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 39

Oliver Mechanical............................. 4

PacVan............................................. 42

Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 17

Ponemah Contractor Supply.......... 30

ReArch Company............................ 20

Service Credit Union....................... 19

Sign A Rama of Concord................. 38

TC Reilly Electric LLC....................... 18

The Rowley Agency......................... 29

USI Insurance Services................... 18

PacVan

If you are 
reading this ad,

 
so are your 
new clients.

Construction Resource
Magazine

603-226-4789
info@abcnhvt.org



Advertiser Index
Meridian  
Construction...........inside front cover

Methuen Construction Co., Inc....... 34

Metro Walls..................................... 40

Nathan Wechsler & Co..................... 6

NH Business Review....................... 28

North Branch Construction, Inc..... 25

NorthPoint Construction  
Management, LLC........................... 39

Oliver Mechanical............................. 4

PacVan............................................. 42

Page Street Leasing, LLC................. 17

Ponemah Contractor Supply.......... 30

ReArch Company............................ 20

Service Credit Union....................... 19

Sign A Rama of Concord................. 38

TC Reilly Electric LLC....................... 18

The Rowley Agency......................... 29

USI Insurance Services................... 18

EnviroVantage



44 — CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE VOLUME 31, ISSUE 1

58 Chenell Drive
Concord, NH 03301

PRESORT STD
U.S. POSTAGE

PAID
CONCORD, NH
PERMIT #192

Hampshire Fire Protection Co., LLC

When it comes to  
fire protection, 
go with the largest 
in New Hampshire

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-3194 (f)

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053

603-432-8221
603-434-8128 (f)

1 Commercial Drive
W. Lebanon, NH 03784

603-448-5461
603-448-7334 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446

603-358-6736
603-358-6832 (f)

4 Spring Hill Road
Saco, ME 04072

207-571-9515

www.hampshirefire.com

COMMERCIAL
 INDUSTRIAL

SERVICE
REPAIR

All Types Of 
Fire Protection

Sales • Design
Installation
Inspections

Fire Sprinklers
Fire Alarms • Foam
Fire Extinguishers


